Page 1 of 4

239 Middle Turnpike East, Manchester CT 06040 (860) 645-5500

lanchester CT 06040

STATUS NAME Patrol STATUS CODE C=COMPLAINANT V=VICTIM A=ARRESTEE DIVISION nformational STREET NO STREET NAME AND TYPE OFFENSE 2000017671 CFS NO 00181 Hanson, Carla Michelle RIVERA, NICOLE SOTO, JOSE ENRIQUE SOTO, DANISHA Hanson, Mario DIAZ, NORAIDA OAK ST MANCHESTER DAY INCIDENT DATE 5 04/02/2020 04/02/2020 DIVISION NO TIME 19:33 SEX RACE D.O.B. Z 3 8 w ≶ 8 5 ₹ DATE OF RPT REFERENCE DIVISION 04/03/2020 09/10/1986 06/24/2004 07/06/1965 11/11/1991 12/29/1989 11/23/1992 J=JUVENILE H=OTHER M=MISSING W=WITNESS O=OFFENDER D=DRIVER APARTMENT NO/LOCATION LOCAL X-REF CODE 17:17 TIME OF RPT TYPE OF INCIDENT Z TELEPHONE REFERENCE DIVISION NO CASE/INCIDENT REPORT IBR CODE Z 181 OAK St MANCHESTER CT 181 OAK ST MANCHESTER CT 18 Deerfield Ct Apta East Hartford CT ADDRESS 140 Sargeant St Hartford CT INTERSECTING STREET NAME AND TYPE ATT/COMP Completed CASE X-REFERENCE OFFENSE DESCRIPTION OI TINU INCIDENT CD INVESTIGATING OFFICER ASSISTAG | Sergeant 301 S=SUSPECT P=POLICE OFFICER T=TOT Desso, Adam DESSOA TYPIST Closed STATUS SUPPLEMENTARY DATE TYPED TIME TYPED 04/03/2020 OP STATE & NO. CT 076983272 ID ONLY CT 118584749 유 238584746 128321751 BADGE NO TOWN CD T077 17:17

contact with the suspect's mother, who confirmed Jose was inside. Parole was asking for MPD units to set up a perimeter outside the dispatch advised units that parole was already at the residence attempting to make contact with the suspect and had already been in parole did not have a DOB for the suspect. As officer's responded Ofc Rago requested dispatch to get a staging area to meet parole, Parole Fugitive Task Force. Dispatch stated parole was going to this address for Jose Soto who holds a warrant from parole. At the time On 4/2/2020, at approximately 1933 hrs, I was assigned as the evening shift supervisor and responded to 181 Oak St for an assist for

informed me she believed that Jose may be in possession of a firearm and has a history of firearms related offences As I arrived on scene, Ofc Rago had already taken up a perimeter position to the rear of the house. I made contact with the Parole , Frank Vieira and John Lindgren who were speaking with a Jose's mother, Noraida Diaz (7-6-65) on the front porch. They

INVESTIGATOR SIGNATURE: OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT:OR (3)INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT NUMBER NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1)MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: OR (2)INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER MEMBERS SGT. Adam Dessol INVESTIGATOR I.D.#: SIGNED DATE: 04/04/2020 SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE /LT. Keith Dunnigan/ SUPERVISOR I.D.#

om parole. At the ea to meet parce ad already been rimeter outside the parole of the p

239 Middle Tumpike East, Manchester CT 06040 (860) 645-5500

CASE/INCIDENT REPORT

					CASE/INCIL	てなられ いていてにいっ スカマンスー		"	SUPPLEMENTARY	ζΥ
CFS NO	DAY INCIDENT DATE	ATE TIME		TIME OF R	DATE OF RPT TIME OF RPT TYPE OF INCIDENT					
2000017671	5 04/02/2020	020		17:17	ASSISTAG		ASSISTAG Sergeant	Sergeant	ASSISTAG Sergeant F267	BADGE NO
DIVISION		GIA NOIST						Desso, Adam	-	0207
Datro	2		スロブロスに入口	DIVISION	REFERENCE DIVISION	REFERENCE DIVISION REFERENCE DIVISION NO CASE X-REFERENCE	UNITID	TSIAAL	DATE TYPED TIME TYPED	TIME TYPED
							301	DESSOA	04/03/2020	17:17
STREET NO STRE	STREET NO STREET NAME AND TYPE	m	AI	PARTMENT	APARTMENT NOVI OCATION				0 1100110110	16.11
00181 OAK	OAK St MANCHESTER	ļ				INTERSECTING STREET NAME A	NAME AND TYPE	S	STATUS	TOWN CD
		- Language						0	Closed	T077

nervous and concerned for her family's safety because Jose had gone into the basement with a gun. Parole also informed me that while speaking with Noraida prior to our arrival they believe to have observed Jose inside the home. When Jose and his mother said he possibly has a firearm in the basement. While attempting to speak with Noraida she appeared extremely they attempted to speak with him he stated he was his brother and went into the basement. It was at this point where they confirmed it was

occupants and safely removed them from the residence and secured them in the rear of my patrol vehicle. Noraida now realized the severity of the situation and stated that she wasn't sure if Jose actually had the gun. and the male made references to killing everyone. After these comments the door slammed shut. We were able to call to the other observed the basement door abruptly open, and heard a males voice yell something similar too, if you come in I'm going to be shooting anyone else inside the house and she informed us that her boyfriend "Tony" and her daughter Nicole Rivera (6-24-04) were the only other individuals inside. Noraida attempted several times to yell to them to get them out of the house. While attempting to get them out I I removed Noraida from the front porch, leaving the front door open with a view of the closed basement door. I questioned her if there was

basement door and provided them cover. I began to have perimeter officers notify the houses in close proximity to remain inside and was positioned on the front lawn directly in front of the doorway. This position allowed for officers to keep the clear line of sight on the Ofc Fullana covering the 4 side and officers Rago and R Johnson covering the 1 side with the view of the basement door. A patrol vehicle At this point I had an established perimeter around the house with officers Jackson and Brouillard covering the 2/3 corner of the house,

OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT:OR (3)INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS INVESTIGATOR SIGNATURE THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT NUMBER NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1)MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: OR (2)INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER MEMBERS SGT. Adam Desso/ INVESTIGATOR I.D.#: SIGNED DATE: 04/04/2020 SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE /LT. Keith Dunnigan/ SUPERVISOR I.D.#:

Page 2 of 4

239 Middie Tumpike East, Manchester CT 06040 (850) 645-5500

Page 3 of 4

notified dispatch of our actions Patrol DIVISION STREET NO 2000017671 CFS NO OAK St MANCHESTER STREET NAME AND TYPE DAY INCIDENT DATE 04/02/2020 04/02/2020 DIVISION NO TIME 19:33 DATE OF RPT TIME OF RPT REFERENCE DIVISION 04/03/2020 APARTMENT NO/LOCATION 17:17 REFERENCE DIVISION NO TYPE OF INCIDENT CASE/INCIDENT REPORT INTERSECTING STREET NAME AND TYPE CASE X-REFERENCE INCIDENT CD INVESTIGATING OFFICER ASSISTAG | Sergeant ONIT ID 301 Desso, Adam DESSOA TYPIST STATUS Closed SUPPLEMENTARY DATE TYPED TIME TYPED 04/03/2020 BADGE NO TOWN CD 17:17 T077

location and officers would meet them there in order to gather more information. post was established in the Nathan Hale School parking lot located at 160 Spruce St. I advised Noraida and her family to relocate to this Region Emergency Services Team (CREST). Capt. Grant agreed and the notification was made to the Team Commander. A command possibly armed with a firearm barricaded in the basement already making threats of violence I advised him I wished to activate the Capitol I made notification to Capt. Grant and informed him of the situation up to this point. Due to the fact we had a dangerous convicted felon

over to Sgt Gaudino and proceeded to the Command Post to update personnel as they arrived. details. With the situation contained to the residence and confirmation the suspect was in the basement, I turned command at 181 Oak St While on scene parole officers stated they had previously been in contact with Det Moss regarding Jose, but failed to have any further

this time and remained in the basement the front door slowly. I relayed this information to Sgt Gaudino in order for him to prepare officers for a surrender. Jose did not surrender at phone. Jose made statement that he was going to come out of the house and he was advised to come out with his hands up and walk out with him. Det Hearn was the first to arrive and I quickly filled her in on the situation as she assisted with family speaking with Jose on the Noraida, "Tony", Nicole and other family members were at the Command Post and stated they had Jose on the phone and currently talking

OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT:OR (3)INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1)MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: OR (2)INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER MEMBERS THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT NUMBER INVESTIGATOR SIGNATURE: SGT. Adam Desso/ INVESTIGATOR I.D.#: SIGNED DATE: 04/04/2020 SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE /LT. Keith Dunnigan/ SUPERVISOR I.D.#:

etakata 1918-a tahungan etahun ang sangan ang tangan pengan pengangan pengangan pengangan pengangan pengangan

Page 4 of 4

239 Middle Turnpike East, Manchester CT 06040 (860) 645-5500

CASE/INCIDENT REPORT

SUPPLEMENTARY

						•	R	1	Once OREST and MDD commond state and the	ממל	Once Outro
T077	Closed										
TOWN CD	SIAIUS	S	יייט – ויים				~		OAK St MANCHESTER	KSt MAI	00181 OA
				INTERSECTING STREET NAME AND TYPE	APARTMENT NO/LOCATION INTERS	APARTMENT !	_			EL MA	
11:11	04/03/2020	NESSOA	6						ALL AND TOP	OFFI NA	STREET NO STREET NAME AND TODE
ì		DESCO	301								
וואור ויירוט	DAIR ITERUINE TYPED	7	į								Patrol
	7,41			CASE X-REFERENCE	ACTERENCE DIVISION NO CASE X-REFERENCE	LDIVISION	VELTE VEINC				
	•	Desso, Adam.						5	DIVISION NO		DIVISION
5257		Ceryearit	ASSISTAG Octycani		(17.17	0110012020		04/02/2020		
(BAUGE NO	ING OFFICER	Serves of INVESTIGATING OFFICER			ASSISTAG	17.17	04/03/2020 47:47	3.00	0100000	0	2000017671
		INNECTIONT	NO TRATO		TO TO AT INTEREST AT INTEREST NO DENT			200	04/02/2020	7	
					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	11.67 07 11		3	UAY NC CEZ DA T		2000

all patrol units to go to channel 2 Encrypted and provided them with this information. As the ambulance was transporting Jose to Hartford progressed I provided necessary updates to dispatch and patrol officers. Once informed of the Officer Involved Shooting (OIS) I advised Jose. Det Moss informed me that Jose was a suspect in an armed robbery which occurred several weeks prior. As the situation Hospital I assigned Ofc Jackson to follow and remain with him until ordered otherwise. in the command post at Nathan Hale for the duration of the incident. I contact Det Moss in order to obtain more information regarding Once CREST and MPD command staff arrived I provided them with updates and they assumed tactical control of the incident. I remained

to relive all involved personnel on scene. I then returned to my normal duties as Patrol Supervisor. Once the command center was broken down, Det. Sgt Hughes was on scene at 181 Oak St and I returned to MPD in order to assign units

NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME. OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT:OR (3)INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1)MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: OR (2)INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER MEMBERS , THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN. DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT NUMBER SGT. Adam Desso/ INVESTIGATOR I.D.#: SIGNED DATE: SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE A.T. Keith Dunnigan/ SUPERVISOR I.D.#